
Contract Amendment Abstract 

          

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check 
if applicable) 
 

Contract Amendment Information 
Contract Title: Oracle solutions consulting, development, implementation, managed services and support for  

EBS R12, EPM Cloud, HCM Cloud, Cloud ERP, Taleo and Primavera Software Platforms.   

Amendment Summary: Amend clause 2.1 Duties and Responsibilities to reflect scope of work changes due to  

R12 software migration to Oracle Cloud and upgrades.  Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $43,000,000.00  

for a revised contract total of $78,000,000.00.  Insert Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each  

subsequent clause.      

Contract Number: 6493247      Amendment Number: 1  Request Number: A2024033  

Type of Contract:  IDIQ Contract    Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): Yes   
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    
Contract Start Date: 05/10/2022  Contract Expiration Date: 05/09/2032  Contract Term: 120 Months  

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $35,000,000.00   

Amendment Value: $43,000,000.00        Fund: 51137 * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $78,000,000.00                                       BU: 14521014 * 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: Sole Source  
Procurement Staff: Jan Harvey  BAO Staff: Jeremy Frye  
Procuring Department: ITS  Department(s) Served: ITS  
 

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: Argano, LLC  ISN#: 1017802   

Address: 6100 W. Plano Parkway, Ste 1800    City: Plano   State: TX    Zip: 75093    

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE    SDV    MBE    WBE    LGBTBE   

Prime Company Contact: Greg Clovis  Email Address: greg.clovis@argano.com   Phone #: 208.863.4200  

Prime Contractor Signatory: Todd Griffith   Email Address: Todd.Griffith@argano.com  
 

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: No SBE/SDV participation    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Select from the Following: No M/WBE Participation      

MBE Amount: N/A                      MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  

WBE Amount: N/A                      WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise:  No    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6493247 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND ARGANO, LLC 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, by and 
between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) and ARGANO, LLC 
located in PLANO, TX. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms and 
conditions to their original agreement dated May 10, 2022, Metro Contract numbered 6493247, hereinafter the 
“CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

  
1. Amend clause 2.1 Duties and Responsibilities to reflect scope of work changes due to R12 software 

migration to Oracle Cloud and upgrades.  Amended clause shall read as follows: 
 

“CONTRACTOR agrees to provide Oracle solutions consulting, development, implementation, managed 
services and support for EBS R12, EPM Cloud, HCM Cloud, Cloud ERP, Taleo and Primavera Software 
Platforms.” 

 
2. Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $43,000,000.00 for a revised contract total of 

$78,000,000.00.  Amended clause shall read as follows: 
 

“This Contract has an estimated value of $78,000,000.00.  The pricing details are included in Exhibit A and 
are made a part of this Contract by reference.  CONTRACTOR shall be paid as work is completed and 
METRO is accordingly, invoiced.” 

 
3. Insert Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each subsequent clause.  Inserted clause shall read 

as follows:  
 

Boycott of Israel  
“The Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in and will not for the duration of the contract 
engage in, a boycott of Israel as defined by Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-119. This provision shall not apply to 
contracts with a total value of less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or to contractors 
with less than ten (10) employees.” 

 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4

1

6493247

President, Argano 4 Oracle

Todd Griffith

Argano, LLC



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

12/19/2023

Dallas
8750 N. Central Expressway
Suite 500
Dallas TX 75231

Ann Nordeen
972-744-2704 972-231-1368

anordeen@rhsb.com

Hartford Fire Insurance Co 19682
ARGAHOL-01 HARTFORD INS CO OF THE SOUTHEAST 38261

Argano Ultimate Holdings, LLC
6100 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1800
Plano TX 75093

TRUMBULL INS CO 27120
Hartford Casualty Ins Co 29424
Allied World Ass. Co. (US) Inc 19489

1526912554

A X 1,000,000
X 300,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y 46UUNEM0057 11/1/2023 11/1/2024

2,000,000

Empl Benefits Liab 1,000,000
C 1,000,000

X X

Y 46UENBA6UBE 11/1/2023 11/1/2024

D X X 15,000,00046XHUEL6541 11/1/2023 11/1/2024

15,000,000
X 10,000

B X

N

46WBBA6UBP 11/1/2023 11/1/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
E E&O/Cyber/Media/Tech Liab 03135997 11/1/2023 11/1/2024 Each Claim

Aggregate
Retention

5,000,000
5,000,000
250,000

See Overflow Page

Named Insureds:

Argano Holdings, LLC
See Attached...

Purchasing Agent
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County
Metro Courthouse
Nashville TN 37201

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E15F632-BB14-4941-8B72-12F7EDB5191ADocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ARGAHOL-01

1 1

Dallas Argano Ultimate Holdings, LLC
6100 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1800
Plano TX 75093

25 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Argano, LLC
Keste, LLC
Keste Software Private Ltd.
interRel GP, LLC
interRel Consulting Partners, Ltd.
United Virtualities Corp
Sawyer Effect, LLC
WeAreUV, LLC
United Virtualities de Mexico SRL
Sky High SRL
Argano Consulting, Inc.
Arbela Technologies Corporation
SCMO2 Inc.
aMind Solutions LLC
Arbela Technologies Aps
Arbela Technologies Corporation Canada
SCMO2 Consulting Canada ULC
Argano Canada, Inc
CSS International, LLC
Mountain State Software Solutions, LLC
NorthPoint Group, LLC
El Northpoint Group, LLC
Echelon Solutions Group, LLC
Echelon Biztech Private Limited
Echelon Solutions Consulting, S. De R. L DE C. V.
Echelon Solutions Group France SAS
AGR, LLC
Engineering & Software Consultants, Inc.
SES Group & Associates LLC
ITK Solutions Group, LLC
Big Compass, LLC
Criterion Consulting Private Limited
Data Brains, LLC
Intangent

General, auto, and umbrella liability policies include blanket automatic additional insured endorsement or provision that provides additional insured status to any
person or organization the Named Insured is required by written contract to add as an additional insured. General Liability policy includes Primary and
Non-Contributory status in favor of Additional Insureds when there is a written contract or agreement requiring such status. General, auto, umbrella liability,
E&O/Cyber/Media/Tech liability, and workers compensation policies include blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement or provision that provides this
feature to any person or organization the Named Insured is required by written contract to provide a waiver of subrogation. Umbrella Liability is excess over the
general liability, auto liability, and employers liability. The umbrella/excess liability: This coverage will follow the terms and conditions of underlying insurance
described in the Schedule Of Underlying Insurance, unless a term or condition contained in this coverage: differs from any term or condition contained in the
applicable underlying insurance; or is not contained in the applicable underlying insurance. With respect to such exceptions described above, the terms and
conditions contained in this coverage will apply, to the extent that such terms and conditions provide less coverage than the terms and conditions of the
applicable underlying insurance.

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteer are additional insured to the general liability and
automobile liability. The endorsement will be provided upon receipt.
RFQ/Contract Number__________6499247__________

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E15F632-BB14-4941-8B72-12F7EDB5191ADocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.) INC.
3424 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 550 T: 678-704-8400
Atlanta, GA 30326 F: 678-704-8401
USA 

1 

To: Bayley Holbrook Date: 11/06/2023 

Insuretrust.Com, LLC bholbrook@insuretrust.com 
5185 Peachtree Parkway 
Norcross, GA 30092 

From Al McCambry Account # 3151164 

Re Argano Ultimate Holdings, LLC - Allied World Cyber 

VIA EMAIL BINDER 

Insured: Argano Ultimate Holdings, LLC
Address: 6100 West Plano Parkway 

Suite 1800 
Plano, TX 75093 

Policy Number: 0313-5997 
Policy Period: From: 11/01/2023 To: 11/01/2024

Limits and Retentions  

Policy Aggregate Limit of Insurance $5,000,000

Third Party Liability Insuring Agreements  

Coverage Limits of Insurance Retention Retroactive Date  

A.  Network Security and Privacy Liability 
Coverage

$5,000,000 $250,000 Full Prior Acts 

B.  Media Liability Coverage $5,000,000 $250,000 Full Prior Acts 

C.  Professional Services Liability Coverage Not Requested Not Requested Not Requested 

D.  Technology Services Liability Coverage $5,000,000 $250,000 09/28/2009 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.) INC. 

2 

First Party Insuring Agreements

Coverage Limit of Insurance Retention 

E.  Incident Response Coverage  

Inside the Aggregate Limit of Insurance 
$5,000,000 $250,000 

 1. Breach Consultation $5,000,000 $250,000 

2. Data Forensics $5,000,000 $250,000 

3. Breach Response $5,000,000 $250,000 

4. Public Relations $5,000,000 $250,000 

F.  PCI Expenses $5,000,000 $250,000 

G.  Network Extortion Coverage $5,000,000 $250,000 

H.  Cyber Crime Coverage $100,000 $250,000 

1.  Social Engineering Fraud Coverage $100,000 $250,000 

2.  Telecommunications Fraud Coverage $100,000 $250,000 

3.  Funds Transfer Fraud Coverage $100,000 $250,000 

I.  Data Restoration Coverage $5,000,000 $250,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.) INC. 

3 

Coverage Limit of Insurance Waiting Period  

J.  Business Interruption and Extra Expense 
Coverage 

$5,000,000 12 hours 

1.  Business Interruption $5,000,000 12 hours 

2.  System Failure Business Interruption $5,000,000 12 hours 

3.  Contingent Business Interruption $5,000,000 12 hours 

Coverage Limit of Insurance

K.  Supplemental Expenses Coverage $100,000 

L.  Disciplinary Proceedings Coverage $5,000 

Premium: $130,000 

Premium Due Date: 30 Days from effective date of policy 

Carrier: Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.) Inc.

Policy Form:

AWCYB 00003 00 (01/18) - Allied World Cyber  

Professional Services Description: 
Not Requested 
Technology Services Description: 
In the performance of Technology Services provided by an Insured to others for a fee or other business consideration. 
Technology Service means: 
1.  operation and use of the Insureds Website and Network; 
2.  information technology consulting, including the analysis, design, installation, programming, integration, 
maintenance, or repair of information systems and networks; 
3.  database design and the caching, collecting, compiling, processing, mining, or recording or analysis of data; 
4.  archiving, browser, directory and search engine, and storage consulting, design, operation or work;  
5.  information system outsourcing; 
6.  information technology training and education; 
7.  Website design, programming or maintenance;  
8.  information system or Website hosting, including Internet Service Providers and Application Service Providers;  
9.  the design, development, installation, integration, programming, servicing, repair or maintenance of software; or 
10.  training in the use of, or providing technical service and support for, software; 
11.  marketing, licensing, leasing, selling and distribution of software; 
12.  other technology services or consulting activities, but only if specifically agreed to in an Endorsement attached to 
the Policy. 

Endorsements 

1.   AWCYB 00039 00 (01/18) - Technology Services Endorsement
2.   AWCYB 00049 00 (01/18) - Service of Suit
3.   AWCYB 00054 00 (07/18) - Amend Prior Knowledge Exclusion Applies to Knowledge of Executive Officer
4.   AWCYB 00055 00 (07/19) - Amendatory Endorsement
5.   AWCYB 00057 00 (04/19) - Contingent System Failure (2.5m with 12 hour waiting period)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.) INC. 

4 

6.   AWCYB 00058 00 (04/19) - General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Endorsement
7.   AWCYB 00063 00 (04/19) - Computer System Property Damage Coverage (Bricking) (2.5m x 250k)
8.   AWCYB 00077 00 (02/22) - Blanket Additional Insured(s); Vicarious Liability
9.   AWCYB 00101 00 (05/23) - Reputational Harm Coverage Endorsement Amend Reputational Costs (180 

days ; 2.5m x 250k)
10.   AWCYB 00103 00 (05/23) - Separate Retroactive Date(S) For Specified Insured(S) Applies To Technology 

Services Wrongful Acts Only (As expiring)
11.   IL 00004 42 (06/23) - Texas Important Notice

Subjectivities  

Binder subject to Insurer’s receipt, review and acceptance of: 

Please email ALL subjectivities to: Kendra.Coggshall@awac.com .

All subjectivities to be resolved within 30 days after binding.  Failure to do so may result in the voidance of any 
binder or coverage. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

  This binder is strictly conditioned upon no material change in the risk, including a submission 
being made to the insurer of a claim or circumstance that might give rise to a claim, between 
the date of this binder and the policy inception date. In the event of such a change in risk, the 

insurer may, in its sole discretion, amend or withdraw this binder. 

  All other terms and conditions as per AWAC’s Policy Form and any applicable endorsements 
referenced herein. 

Thank you for choosing Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.) Inc. 
This Binder is authorized by  Christian Gravier.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22D56F02-6C92-46FA-AF1E-546AAEC701A4



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 22D56F026C9246FAAF1E546AAEC701A4 Status: Sent

Subject: URGENT!!! Metro Contract 6493247 Amendment 1 with Argano, LLC (ITS)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 86 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/13/2024 12:31:29 PM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/13/2024 12:41:48 PM

Viewed: 2/15/2024 7:03:21 AM 

Signed: 2/15/2024 7:03:28 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Gregg Nicholson

Gregg.Nicholson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/15/2024 7:03:33 AM

Viewed: 2/15/2024 7:21:46 AM 

Signed: 2/15/2024 7:23:46 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/15/2024 7:21:46 AM
      ID: db0fccdf-cfbc-4211-8c09-9926252d543b

Elizabeth Jefferson

elizabeth.jefferson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/15/2024 7:23:51 AM

Viewed: 2/15/2024 7:25:02 AM 

Signed: 2/15/2024 7:49:39 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/15/2024 7:25:02 AM
      ID: f6289d0d-182a-4d17-abeb-8a91eb662d88

Todd Griffith

todd.griffith@argano.com

President, Argano 4 Oracle

Argano, LLC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 75.75.92.218

Sent: 2/15/2024 7:49:44 AM

Viewed: 2/15/2024 9:44:41 AM 

Signed: 2/15/2024 9:45:53 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 2/15/2024 9:44:41 AM
      ID: f121745b-de3b-4e1b-8f76-abd71cef7b54

Michelle A. Hernandez Lane

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Chief Procurement Officer/Purchasing Agent

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/15/2024 9:46:00 AM

Viewed: 2/15/2024 2:12:02 PM 

Signed: 2/21/2024 7:26:36 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Keith Durbin

keith.durbin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/21/2024 7:26:42 PM

Viewed: 2/21/2024 7:40:07 PM 

Signed: 2/21/2024 7:40:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/21/2024 7:40:07 PM
      ID: 0037e9c3-e70a-4e32-80a9-dd6e35226f66

Kevin Crumbo/tlo

talia.lomaxodneal@nashville.gov

Dep Dir of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/21/2024 7:40:52 PM

Viewed: 2/22/2024 8:25:21 AM 

Signed: 2/22/2024 8:25:44 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/22/2024 8:25:21 AM
      ID: e6b3139d-24c8-4ac8-b452-f3899ae9a047

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 2/22/2024 8:25:52 AM

Viewed: 2/23/2024 9:47:56 AM 

Signed: 2/23/2024 9:48:53 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 9:47:56 AM
      ID: f31075a3-12f2-4524-a4f5-f5cbd42e2e38

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 2/23/2024 9:48:59 AM

Viewed: 2/23/2024 10:01:19 AM 

Signed: 2/23/2024 10:01:37 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 10:01:19 AM
      ID: 2c1b2e92-9a4c-4d4c-8436-7dc7b99fd455



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Erica Haber

erica.haber@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 2/23/2024 10:01:46 AM

Viewed: 2/23/2024 11:11:45 AM 

Signed: 2/23/2024 11:12:33 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 11:11:45 AM
      ID: 03b61dbe-5ceb-4dd3-9829-360e2472b90f

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/23/2024 11:12:43 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jan Harvey

jan.harvey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/13/2024 12:41:48 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/22/2024 9:21:58 AM
      ID: dd807775-d2a7-4528-a14e-b8c833b77b9a

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/23/2024 11:12:40 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 7:55:49 AM
      ID: bb40ee93-46c8-4b82-956e-19f9ac283289

Erica Haber

erica.haber@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/23/2024 11:12:42 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 11:11:45 AM
      ID: 03b61dbe-5ceb-4dd3-9829-360e2472b90f

Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
      Accepted: 2/23/2024 10:42:01 AM
      ID: ccee1834-9c66-4cdd-8de4-0b69ec1dc391

Jeremy Frye

jeremy.frye@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/16/2024 10:02:55 AM
      ID: 26098dbe-e60b-47d7-8f5d-672c6edf39c4

Dawn Clark

Dawn.Clark@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/15/2023 2:22:59 PM
      ID: 7ac1a22e-e062-4504-9444-46e1a64addcf

Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/21/2023 10:20:59 AM
      ID: 3ccf2030-2fdc-4b9a-bf88-53bccb570865

Larry Law

larry.law@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/5/2023 2:11:06 PM
      ID: 50a3ca7d-c65e-4c81-ad12-bfb172e970f9

Greg Clovis

greg.clovis@argano.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/13/2024 12:41:48 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




